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SPECIAL NOTE ON FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION 

 
This Form 10- -looking statements,
and uncertainties that could cause our actual results to differ materially from our 
expectations.  These forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology 

, , , , , , , ,
, , target forecast, , parable terms.  Future results will vary from 

historical results and historical growth is not indicative of future trends, which will depend upon a number of 
factors, including but not limited to: (i) the successful execution of our growth strategies; (ii) the effect of 
existing and new competition in the marketplace; (iii) our exposure to international risks, including currency 
fluctuations; (iv) changes in economic or political conditions in the markets where we sell or source our 
products; (v) our ability to successfully anticipate consumer preferences for accessories and fashion trends; (vi) 
our ability to control costs; (vii) the effect of seasonal and quarterly fluctuations in our sales on our operating 
results; (viii) our ability to protect against infringement of our trademarks and other proprietary rights; and such 

-K for the fiscal year ended July 2, 
2011.  Coach, Inc. assumes no obligation to revise or update any such forward-looking statements for any 
reason, except as required by law. 
 

WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION 

 

Relations Department at (212) 629-2618. 
 
Coach maintains a website at www.coach.com where investors and other interested parties may obtain, free of 
charge, press releases and other information as well as gain access to our periodic filings with the SEC.  

 

INFORMATION REGARDING HONG KONG DEPOSITARY RECEIPTS 

 

symbol 6388. Neither the Hong Kong Depositary Receipts nor the Hong Kong Depositary Shares evidenced 
thereby have been or will be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities 
Act"), and may not be offered or sold in the United States or to, or for the account of, a U.S. Person (within the 
meaning of Regulation S under the Securities Act), absent registration or an applicable exemption from the 
registration requirements. Hedging transactions involving these securities may not be conducted unless in 
compliance with the Securities Act.  
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PART I  FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

ITEM 1.  Financial Statements 

 

December 31, July 2,

2011 2011

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,085,595$                699,782$                    

Short-term investments -                                 2,256                          

Trade accounts receivable, less allowances of $12,034 and $9,544, respectively 212,041                     142,898                      

Inventories 429,031                     421,831                      

Other current assets 169,339                     185,621                      
  

Total current assets 1,896,006                  1,452,388                   
  

Property and equipment, net 595,829                     582,348                      

Goodwill 351,988                     331,004                      

Other assets 257,062                     269,376                      

Total assets 3,100,885$                2,635,116$                 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable 136,731$                   118,612$                    

Accrued liabilities 673,461                     473,610                      

Current portion of long-term debt 804                            795                             

Total current liabilities 810,996                     593,017                      
 

Long-term debt 23,165                       23,360                        

Other liabilities 397,998                     406,170                      

Total liabilities 1,232,159                  1,022,547                   

See note on commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' Equity:  

Preferred stock: (authorized 25,000,000 shares; $0.01 par value) none issued -                                 -                                 

Common stock: (authorized 1,000,000,000 shares; $0.01 par value) issued

and outstanding - 287,516,482 and 288,514,529 shares, respectively 2,875                         2,886                          

Additional paid-in-capital 2,172,248                  2,000,426                   

Accumulated deficit (372,435)                    (445,654)                    

Accumulated other comprehensive income 66,038                       54,911                        

Total stockholders' equity 1,868,726                  1,612,569                   

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 3,100,885$                2,635,116$                 

(unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

COACH, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(amounts in thousands, except share data)
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December 31, January 1, December 31, January 1,

2011 2011 2011 2011

Net sales 1,448,649$         1,264,457$         2,499,008$         2,176,126$         

Cost of sales 403,438              349,281              689,144              584,779              

Gross profit 1,045,211           915,176              1,809,864           1,591,347           

Selling, general and administrative expenses 544,310              461,841              986,997              852,352              

Operating income 500,901              453,335              822,867              738,995              

Interest (expense) income, net (16)                     230                     98                       478                     

Other expense (1,755)                (1,124)                (3,231)                (1,934)                

Income before provision for income taxes 499,130              452,441              819,734              737,539              

Provision for income taxes 151,635              149,013              257,256              245,235              

Net income 347,495$            303,428$            562,478$            492,304$            

Net income per share

Basic 1.20$                  1.02$                  1.94$                  1.66$                  

Diluted 1.18$                  1.00$                  1.90$                  1.62$                  

Shares used in computing net income per share     

Basic 289,812              297,214              289,578              296,913              

Diluted 295,509              304,655              295,572              303,106              

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

COACH, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Six Months EndedQuarter Ended

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)
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December 31, January 1,

2011 2011

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income 562,478$             492,304$            

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 65,082                 63,479                

Provision for bad debt 4,634                   3,243                  

Share-based compensation 51,592                 47,323                

Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation (21,707)               (38,015)               

Deferred income taxes 24,213                 15,260                

Other, net 9,193                   (10,797)               

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Increase in trade accounts receivable (70,819)               (70,028)               

Increase in inventories (16,045)               (683)                    

Decrease in other assets 10,300                 5,681                  

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 17,021                 (4,718)                 

Increase in accrued liabilities 200,231               36,763                

(Decrease) increase in other liabilities (103)                    45,404                

Net cash provided by operating activities 836,070               585,216              

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of interest in equity method investment -                          (3,928)                 

Acquisition of distributor (7,595)                 -                          

Purchases of property and equipment (70,185)               (49,198)               

Loans to related parties (6,819)                 -                          

Purchases of investments -                          (175,575)             

Proceeds from maturities and sales of investments 2,256                   119,903              

Net cash used in investing activities (82,343)               (108,798)             

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend payment (130,564)             (89,057)               

Repurchase of common stock (359,000)             (524,999)             

Repayment of long-term debt (185)                    (562)                    

Borrowings of revolving credit facilities -                          27,119                

Proceeds from share-based awards, net 98,571                 257,937              

Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation 21,707                 38,015                

Net cash used in financing activities (369,471)             (291,547)             

Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 1,557                   2,891                  

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 385,813               187,762              

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 699,782               596,470              

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,085,595$          784,232$            

COACH, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Six Months Ended

(amounts in thousands)

(unaudited)
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(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data) 
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1. Basis of Presentation and Organization 

 

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of 
ed subsidiaries.  These condensed consolidated 

financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission .  Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in 
financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America have been condensed or omitted from this report as is permitted by SEC rules and 
regulations.  However, the Company believes that the disclosures herein are adequate to make the 
information presented not misleading.  This report should be read in conjunction with the audited 

-
K filed with the SEC for the year ended July 2, 2011 fiscal 2011   
 

In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial 
statements contain all normal and recurring adjustments necessary to present fairly the consolidated 
financial position, results of operations and changes in cash flows of the Company for the interim periods 
presented.  The results of operations for the quarter ended December 31, 2011 are not necessarily indicative 
of results to be expected for the entire fiscal year, which will end on June 30, 2012 fiscal 2012   

 
The Company evaluated subsequent events through the date these financial statements were issued, and 

disclosure is in the Subsequent Event note. 
 

2. Acquisition 

 

On July 3, 2011, Coach acquired 100% of its domestic retail business in Singapore from the former 
distributor, Valiram Group, for an aggregate purchase price of $7,595. The results of the acquired business 
have been included in the consolidated financial statements since July 3, 2011 within the Direct-to-
Consumer segment. This acquisition provides the Company with greater control over the brand in 
Singapore, enabling Coach to raise brand awareness and grow market share with regional consumers. 

 
The following table summarizes the fair values of the assets acquired as of the date of acquisition: 

Assets Acquired

Fair Value at July 3, 

2011

Current assets 1,684$                         

Fixed assets 619                              

Goodwill 5,292                           

Total assets acquired 7,595$                         
 

Prior to this acquisition, Valiram Group operated five retail and department store locations in 
Singapore. Management believes the strength of these established locations supported a premium above the 
fair value of the individual assets acquired.  Unaudited pro forma information related to this acquisition is 
not included as the impact of this transaction is not material to the consolidated results of the Company.   

  



COACH, INC. 

 

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 
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During October 2011, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire 100% of its domestic retail 
business in Taiwan from the current distributor, with the transition occurring in early January 2012.  See 
Subsequent Event note. 

  

3.  

 
Activity for the six months ended December 31, 2011 and January 1, 2011 in the accounts of 

Sto elow: 
Accumulated

Common Additional Other Total

Stockholders' Paid-in- Accumulated Comprehensive Stockholders'

Equity Capital Deficit Income Equity

Balances at July 3, 2010 2,969$            1,502,982$        (30,053)$                  29,395$                  1,505,293$                         

Net income -                  -                     492,304                   -                         492,304                              

Unrealized losses on cash flow hedging derivatives, net of tax -                  -                     -                           (6,458)                    (6,458)                                

Translation adjustments -                   -                     -                           18,160                    18,160                                

Comprehensive income 504,006                              

Shares issued for stock options and employee

   benefit plans 94                    257,843             -                           -                         257,937                              

Share-based compensation -                   47,323               -                           -                         47,323                                

Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation -                  38,015               -                           -                         38,015                                

Repurchase of common stock (105)                -                     (524,894)                  -                         (524,999)                            

Dividend declared -                  -                     (89,117)                    -                         (89,117)                              

Balances at January 1, 2011 2,958$            1,846,163$        (151,760)$                41,097$                  1,738,458$                         

Balances at July 2, 2011 2,886$            2,000,426$        (445,654)$                54,911$                  1,612,569$                         

Net income -                  -                     562,478                   -                         562,478                              

Unrealized gains on cash flow hedging derivatives, net of tax -                  -                     -                           184                         184                                     

Translation adjustments -                   -                     -                           10,943                    10,943                                

Comprehensive income 573,605                              

Shares issued for stock options and employee

   benefit plans 48                    98,523               -                           -                         98,571                                

Share-based compensation -                   51,592               -                           -                         51,592                                

Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation -                  21,707               -                           -                         21,707                                

Repurchase of common stock (59)                  -                     (358,941)                  -                         (359,000)                            

Dividend declared -                  -                     (130,318)                  -                         (130,318)                            

Balances at December 31, 2011 2,875$            2,172,248$        (372,435)$                66,038$                  1,868,726$                         

 



COACH, INC. 

 

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 
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The components of accumulated other comprehensive income, as of the dates indicated, are as follows: 
 

December 31, July 2,

2011 2011

 Cumulative translation adjustments 70,355$             59,412$             

 Cumulative effect of previously adopted accounting

     pronouncements and minimum pension liability, net of taxes (3,036)                (3,036)                

 Net unrealized losses on cash flow hedging derivatives, 

     net of taxes of $1,287 and $899 (1,281)                (1,465)                

Accumulated other comprehensive income 66,038$             54,911$             

 

 



COACH, INC. 

 

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 
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4. Earnings Per Share 

 
Basic net income per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of 

shares outstanding during the period.  Diluted net income per share is calculated similarly but includes 
potential dilution from the exercise of stock options and employee benefit and share awards. 

 

The following is a reconciliation of the weighted-average shares outstanding and calculation of basic 
and diluted net income per share: 
 

December 31, January 1, December 31, January 1,

2011 2011 2011 2011
 

Net income 347,495$         303,428$         562,478$         492,304$         

Total weighted-average basic shares 289,812           297,214           289,578           296,913           

Dilutive securities:

Employee benefit and 

   share award plans 1,524               1,777               1,529               1,578               

Stock option programs 4,173               5,664               4,465               4,615               
     

Total weighted-average diluted shares 295,509           304,655           295,572           303,106           

 Net income per share: 

     Basic 1.20$               1.02$               1.94$               1.66$               

     Diluted 1.18$               1.00$               1.90$               1.62$               

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended

 

 
At December 31, 2011, options to purchase 2,037 shares of common stock were outstanding but not 

$61.92 to $66.76, were greater than the average market price of the common shares. 
 
At January 1, 2011, options to purchase 52 shares of common stock were outstanding but not included 

$53.02 to 
$55.91, were greater than the average market price of the common shares. 



COACH, INC. 

 

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 
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5. Share-Based Compensation 

 

The following table shows the total compensation cost charged against income for share-based 
compensation plans and the related tax benefits recognized in the income statement for the periods indicated: 

 

December 31, January 1, December 31, January 1,

2011 2011 2011 2011

Share-based compensation expense 26,986$           24,981$           51,592$           47,323$           

Income tax benefit related to

share-based compensation expense 9,392               8,754               17,884            16,582            

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended

 

 
Stock Options 
 

A summary of option activity under the Coach stock option plans as of December 31, 2011 and changes 
during the period then ended is as follows: 

Outstanding at July 2, 2011 16,832           31.73$                 

     Granted 2,134             61.72                   

     Exercised (3,770)            32.19                   

     Forfeited or expired (255)               39.19                   

Outstanding at December 31, 2011 14,941           35.78                   

Vested and expected to vest at December 31, 2011 14,899           35.61                   

Exercisable at December 31, 2011 9,109             29.70                   

 Weighted-

Average Exercise 

Price 

 Number of  

Options 

Outstanding 

 
At December 31, 2011, $54,176 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested stock 

option awards is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.1 years. 
 

The weighted-average grant-date fair value of individual options granted during the first six months of 
fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011 was $15.45 and $11.28, respectively.  The total intrinsic value of options 
exercised during the first six months of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011 was $97,935 and $168,263, 
respectively.  The total cash received from these option exercises was $121,354 and $267,353, respectively, 
and the actual tax benefit realized from these option exercises was $36,401 and $62,833, respectively. 



COACH, INC. 

 

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 
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Share Unit Awards 
 

The grant-date fair value of each Coach share unit award is equal to the fair value of Coach stock at the 
grant date.  The following table summarizes information about non-vested share units as of and for the 
period ended December 31, 2011:  

Non-vested at July 2, 2011 4,321              33.81$                 

     Granted 1,454              61.05                   

     Vested (1,336)            31.17                   

     Forfeited (175)               36.23                   

Non-vested at December 31, 2011 4,264              43.62                   

 Weighted-

Average Grant-

Date Fair Value 

 Number of 

Non-vested 

Share Units 

 
At December 31, 2011, $122,425 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested share 

awards is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.2 years. 
 
The weighted-average grant-date fair value of share awards granted during the first six months of fiscal 

2012 and fiscal 2011 was $61.05 and $39.10, respectively.  The total fair value of shares vested during the 
first six months of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011 was $77,120 and $39,123, respectively. 

 

6. Fair Value Measurements 

 

In accordance with 820-10 Fair Value Measurements and 

Disclosures  the Company categorizes its assets and liabilities, based on the priority of the inputs to the 
valuation technique, into a three-level fair value hierarchy as set forth below.  The three levels of the 
hierarchy are defined as follows: 
 

Level 1  Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  Coach 
currently does not have any Level 1 financial assets or liabilities. 

 
Level 2  Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1.  Level 2 inputs include 

quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in non-active markets, quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities in active markets, and inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for substantially the 
full term of the asset or liability. 

 
Level 3  

pricing the asset or liability. 



COACH, INC. 

 

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 
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December 31, 2011 and July 2, 2011: 

December 31, July 2, December 31, July 2,

2011 2011 2011 2011

Assets:

Long-term investment - auction rate security
 (a) -$                -$                6,000$            6,000$            

Derivative assets -  zero-cost collar options
 (b) 1,142              2,020              -                  -                  

Derivative assets -  forward contracts and cross 

currency swaps
 (c)

201                 -                  -                  -                  

Total 1,343$            2,020$            6,000$            6,000$            

Liabilities:

Derivative liabilities - zero-cost collar options
 (b) 2,506$            1,062$            -$                -$                

Derivative liabilities -  forward contracts and cross 

currency swaps
 (c)

866                 -                  -                  651                 

Total 3,372$            1,062$            -$                651$               

Level 2 Level 3

 
(a) The fair value of the security is determined using a valuation model that takes into consideration the 
financial conditions of the issuer and the bond insurer, current market conditions and the value of the 
collateral bonds. 
 

(b) The Company enters into zero-cost collar options to manage its exposure to foreign currency exchange 
rate fluctuations resulting from Coach Japan's U.S. dollar-denominated inventory 
purchases.  The fair value of these cash flow hedges is primarily based on the forward curves of the 
specific indices upon which settlement is based and includes an adjustment for the counterparty  or 

 
 
(c) The Company is a party to forward contracts and cross-currency swap transactions to manage its 
exposure to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations resulting from fixed rate intercompany and 
related party loans.  The fair value of these cash flow hedges is primarily based on the forward curves of 
the specific indices upon which settlement is based and includes an adjustment for the Company's credit 
risk. 
 
As of December 31, 2011 and July 2, 2011,  an auction rate security 

, deemed a long-term investment classified within other assets, as the auction for this security has 
been unsuccessful.  The underlying investments of the ARS are scheduled to mature in 2035.  This ARS is 
currently rated A, an investment grade rating afforded by credit rating agencies.  We have determined that 
the significant majority of the inputs used to value this security fall within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy 
as the inputs are based on unobservable estimates.  The has been $6,000 
since the end of the second quarter of fiscal 2009. 

 



COACH, INC. 

 

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 
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As of July 2, 2011 -currency swap derivatives, classified as Level 3 
derivatives, were included within accrued liabilities.  There were no derivatives classified as Level 3 as of 
December 31, 2011.  The Company uses a valuation model to value the Level 3 derivatives, which includes a 
combination of observable inputs, such as tenure of the agreement and notional amount, and unobservable 

  The table below presents the changes in the fair value of these 
derivatives during the first six months of fiscal 2012 and 2011: 

 

Cross-Currency 

Swaps

Balance at July 2, 2011 651$                      

Settlement on December 29, 2011 (651)                       

Balance at December 31, 2011 -$                       

Balance at July 3, 2010 2,418$                   

Unrealized loss, recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income 10,867                   

Balance at January 1, 2011 13,285$                 
 

 

 short-term investments of $2,256 as of July 2, 2011 consist of U.S. treasury bills and 
commercial paper which are classified as held-to-maturity based on our positive intent and ability to hold the 
securities to maturity.  They are stated at amortized cost, which approximates fair market value due to their 
short maturities.  The Company did not have any short-term investments as of December 31, 2011. 

 

7. Commitments and Contingencies 

 
At December 31, 2011, the Company had letters of credit available of $300,000, of which $184,283 

were outstanding.  The letters of credit, which expire at various dates through 2014, primarily collateralize 
for the purchase of inventory. 

 
In the ordinary course of business, Coach is a party to several pending legal proceedings and claims.  

Although the outcome of such i General Counsel and 
management are of the opinion that the final outcome will 
position, results of operations or cash flows. 



COACH, INC. 

 

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 
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8. Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities 

 
Substantially all purchases and sales involving international parties, excluding consumer sales at Coach 

Japan, Coach Canada, Coach China, and Coach Singapore, are denominated in U.S. dollars, which limits the 
currency exchange rate fluctuations.  However, the Company is exposed to 

-denominated 
inventory purchases and various cross-currency intercompany and related party loans.    Coach uses 
derivative financial instruments to manage these risks.  These derivative transactions are in accordance with 

trading purposes. 
 
Coach Japan and Coach Canada enter into certain foreign currency derivative contracts, primarily zero-

cost collar options, to manage the exchange rate risk related to their inventory purchases.  As of December 
31, 2011 and July 2, 2011, $114,469 and $171,030 of foreign currency forward contracts were outstanding, 
respectively.  

 
On June 30, 2011, to manage the exchange rate risk related to a $109,110 intercompany loan, Coach 

Japan entered into a cross-currency swap transaction, the terms of which include an exchange of Japanese 
yen fixed interest for U.S. dollar fixed interest and an exchange of yen and U.S. dollar based notional values 
at maturity on December 29, 2011.   

 
On December 29, 2011, Coach Japan repaid the loan and settled the cross-currency swap.  Concurrently, 

Coach Japan entered into a new $65,000 intercompany loan agreement and a cross currency swap 
transaction, the terms of which include an exchange of a Japanese yen fixed interest for a U.S. dollar fixed 
interest and an exchange of yen and U.S. dollar based notional values at maturity in June 2012.   

 
During the second quarter of fiscal 2012, the Company entered into various intercompany and related 

party loans denominated in various foreign currencies, with a total notional value of approximately $126,900 
as of December 31, 2011.  These fixed rate loans have maturity dates ranging from February 2012 to 
December 2012.  To manage the exchange rate risk related to these loans, the Company entered into forward 
exchange and cross-currency swap contracts, the terms of which include the exchange of foreign currency 
fixed interest for U.S. dollar fixed interest and an exchange of the foreign currency and U.S. dollar based 
notional values at the maturity dates, the latest of which is December 2012.  

 
The C

or losses on the derivative instruments are reported as a component of other comprehensive income and 
reclassified into earnings in the same periods during which the hedged transaction affects earnings. The 
ineffective portion of gains or losses on the derivative instruments are recognized in current earnings and are 
included within net cash provided by operating activities.  
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The following tables provide inf : 
 

At December 31, 2011

Foreign exchange contracts Other Current Assets  $                               1,343  $                               2,020 

Total derivative assets  $                               1,343  $                               2,020 

Foreign exchange contracts Accrued Liabilities  $                               3,372  $                               1,713 

Total derivative liabilities  $                               3,372  $                               1,713 

Derivatives Designated as Hedging 

Instruments

Balance Sheet 

Classification At July, 2, 2011

Fair Value

December 31, January 1, December 31, January 1,

2011 2011 2011 2011

Foreign exchange contracts 266$                  (3,341)$              (2,393)$              (9,174)$              

Total 266$                  (3,341)$              (2,393)$              (9,174)$              

Derivatives in Cash Flow 

Hedging Relationships

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended

Amount of Gain or (Loss) Recognized in OCI on Derivatives (Effective 

Portion)

 
For the second quarter of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011, the amounts above are net of tax of $465 and 

$(2,176), respectively.  For the first six months of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011, the amounts above are net of 
tax of $(2,283) and $(6,043), respectively. 

December 31, January 1, December 31, January 1,

2011 2011 2011 2011

Cost of Sales 1,572$                 3,880$                 4,486$                 4,720$                 

Total 1,572$                 3,880$                 4,486$                 4,720$                 

Location of Loss Reclassified 

from Accumulated OCI into 

Income (Effective Portion)

Amount of Loss Reclassified from Accumulated OCI into Income (Effective 

Portion)

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended

 
During the six months ended December 31, 2011 and January 1, 2011, there were no material gains or 

losses recognized in income due to hedge ineffectiveness. 
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The Company expects that $2,698 of net derivative losses included in accumulated other comprehensive 
income at December 31, 2011 will be reclassified into earnings within the next 12 months.  This amount will 
vary due to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. 

 
Hedging activity affected accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax, as follows: 
 

December  31, July 2,

2011 2011

Balance at prior year end balance sheet date (1,465)$            (2,092)$            

Net losses transferred to earnings 2,590                10,021              

Change in fair value, net of tax (2,406)              (9,394)              
Balance at end of period (1,281)$            (1,465)$            

 
 

9. Goodwill and Intangible Assets 

 
The change in the carrying value of goodwill for the six month period ended December 31, 2011, by 

operating segment, is as follows: 

Direct-to-

 Consumer Indirect Total

Goodwill balance at July 2, 2011 329,488$    1,516$       331,004$   

Acquisition of Singapore retail business 5,292          -             5,292         

Foreign exchange impact 15,692        -             15,692       
 

Goodwill balance at December 31, 2011 350,472$    1,516$       351,988$   

 
At December 31, 2011 and July 2, 2011, intangible assets not subject to amortization consisted of $9,788 

of trademarks. 
 

10. Segment Information 

  

The Company operates its business in two reportable segments: Direct-to-Consumer and Indirect.  The 
Company's reportable segments represent channels of distribution that offer similar merchandise and 
service and utilize similar marketing strategies.  Sales of Coach products through Company-operated stores 
in North America, Japan, Hong Kong, Macau and mainland China, Singapore, the Internet and the Coach 
catalog constitute the Direct-to-Consumer segment.  The Indirect segment includes sales to wholesale 
customers in over 20 countries, including the United States, and royalties earned on licensed product.  In 
deciding how to allocate resources and assess performance, the Company's executive officers regularly 
evaluate the net sales and operating income of these segments.  Operating income is the gross margin of the 
segment less direct expenses of the segment.  Unallocated corporate expenses include production variances, 
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general marketing, administration and information systems expenses, as well as distribution and consumer 
service expenses. 

 
 In connection with the acquisition of the retail business in Singapore, the Company evaluated the 

composition of its reportable segments and concluded that sales in this region should be included in the 

Direct-to-Consumer segment. Accordingly, prior year comparable sales and operating income have been 
reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. 

 
 

Direct-to- Corporate

Consumer Indirect Unallocated Total

Quarter Ended December 31, 2011

Net sales 1,282,672$    165,977$       -$               1,448,649$    

Operating income 561,224         94,119           (154,442)        500,901         

Income before provision for   

    income taxes 561,224         94,119           (156,213)        499,130         

Depreciation and amortization expense 22,970           2,259             7,799             33,028           

Additions to long-lived assets 20,706           6,007             16,100           42,813           

Quarter Ended January 1, 2011

Net sales 1,098,362$    166,095$       -$               1,264,457$    

Operating income 455,704         91,276           (93,645)          453,335         

Income before provision for   

    income taxes 455,704         91,276           (94,539)          452,441         

Depreciation and amortization expense 21,041           2,672             7,515             31,228           

Additions to long-lived assets 13,721           5,841             5,859             25,421           

Six Months Ended December 31, 2011

Net sales 2,192,947$    306,061$       -$               2,499,008$    

Operating income 926,122         172,069         (275,324)        822,867         

Income before provision for  

    income taxes 926,122         172,069         (278,457)        819,734         

Depreciation and amortization expense 44,418           4,826             15,838           65,082           

Additions to long-lived assets 39,595           13,200           25,997           78,792           

Six Months Ended January 1, 2011

Net sales 1,875,584$    300,542$       -$               2,176,126$    

Operating income 757,790         165,587         (184,382)        738,995         

Income before provision for  

    income taxes 757,790         165,587         (185,838)        737,539         

Depreciation and amortization expense 42,261           5,708             15,510           63,479           

Additions to long-lived assets 33,747           8,012             10,452           52,211           
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The following is a summary of the common costs not allocated in the determination of segment 
performance: 

December 31, January 1, December 31, January 1,

2011 2011 2011 2011

Production variances 9,661$               23,916$             18,338$             40,283$             

Advertising, marketing and design (63,073)              (42,090)              (113,765)            (79,496)              

Administration and

   information systems (83,222)              (60,091)              (147,482)            (117,587)            

Distribution and customer service (17,808)              (15,380)              (32,415)              (27,582)              
 

Total corporate unallocated (154,442)$          (93,645)$            (275,324)$          (184,382)$          

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended

 
 

11. Stock Repurchase Program 

 

prevailing market prices, through the open market.  Repurchased shares of common stock become authorized 
but unissued shares and may be issued in the future for general corporate and other purposes.  The Company 
may terminate or limit the stock repurchase program at any time. 

 
Coach accounts for stock repurchases and retirements by allocating the repurchase price to common 

stock, additional paid-in-capital and retained earnings.  The repurchase price allocation is based upon the 
equity contribution associated with historical issuances, beginning with the earliest issuance.  During the 
fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, cumulative stock repurchases allocated to retained earnings have resulted in an 
accumulated deficit balance.  Since its initial public offering, the Company has not experienced a net loss in 
any fiscal year, and the net accumulated deficit 
cumulative stock repurchase activity. 

 
For the second quarter of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011, the Company repurchased and retired 4,801 and 

6,955 shares of common stock at an average cost of $62.48 and $55.72 per share, respectively.  For the first 
six months of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011, the Company repurchased and retired 5,868 and 10,540 shares of 
common stock at an average cost of $61.18 and $49.81 per share, respectively.  As of December 31, 2011, 
Coach had $602,627 remaining in the stock repurchase program. 
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12. Subsequent Event 

On January 1, 2012, Coach acquired 100% of its domestic retail business in Taiwan from the former 
distributor, Tasa Meng.  The purchase price is subject to certain adjustments, and will be finalized during the 
third quarter of fiscal 2012. 

 

13. Recent Accounting Developments 

 
In May 2011, Accounting Standards Codification 820- Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

was amended to clarify certain disclosure requirements and improve consistency with international 
reporting standards. This amendment is to be applied prospectively and is effective for the Company 
beginning January 1, 2012. The Company does not expect its adoption to have a material effect on its 
consolidated financial statements.  

 
Comprehensive Income

require entities to present the total of comprehensive income, the components of net income, and the 
components of other comprehensive income either in a single continuous statement of comprehensive 
income or in two separate but consecutive statements. The amendment does not change the items that must 
be reported in other comprehensive income or when an item of other comprehensive income must be 

and interim periods beginning July 1, 2012. The Company is currently evaluating this guidance, but does 
not expect its adoption to have a material effect on its consolidated financial statements.  

 
In September 2011, Accounting Standards Codification 350- Intangibles - Goodwill and Other  

Goodwill -likely-than-
not that goodwill might be impaired, and whether it is necessary to perform the two-step goodwill 

fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012.  The Company does not expect its adoption to have a material effect on 
its consolidated financial statements. 
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ITEM 2.  

Operations  

 
d results of operations should be read 

elsewhere in this document.  
to Coach, Inc., including consolidated subsidiaries.   

 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW 

 

Coach is a leading American marketer of fine accessories and gifts for women and men.  Our product 
offerings include es, jewelry, 
sunwear, travel bags, watches and fragrance.  Coach operates in two segments: Direct-to-Consumer and 
Indirect.  The Direct-to-Consumer segment includes sales to consumers through Company-operated stores in 
North America, Japan, Hong Kong, Macau, mainland China, Singapore, and the Internet.  The Indirect 
segment includes sales to wholesale customers in over 20 countries, including the United States, and 
royalties earned on licensed product -channel international 
distribution, our success does not depend solely on the performance of a single channel or geographic area. 

 
In order to sustain growth within our global framework, we continue to focus on two key growth 

strategies: increased global distribution, with an emphasis on North America and China, and improved store 
sales productivity.  To that end, we are focused on five key initiatives:  

 

 

American retail store base by opening stores in new markets and adding stores in under-penetrated 
existing markets. We believe that North America can support about 500 retail stores in total, 
including up to 30 in Canada. We expect to open about 15 net new retail stores and 25 factory outlets 
in fiscal 2012. The pace of our future retail store openings will depend upon the economic 
environment and will reflect opportunities in the marketplace. In addition, as part of our culture of 
innovation and continuous improvement, we have implemented a number of initiatives to accelerate 
the level of distinctive newness, elevate our product offering and enhance the in-store experience. 
These initiatives will enable us to maximize productivity and continue to leverage our leadership 
position in the market.   
 

 Raise brand awareness and build market share in markets in which Coach is under-penetrated, most 
notably in Asia, where China is our largest geographic growth opportunity, given the size of the 
market, its rate of growth, and our increasing brand awareness. We currently plan to open about 30 
new locations in China during fiscal 2012, with the majority in mainland China. Outside of Asia, we 
are developing the brand opportunity as we expand into Europe and South America.  
 

 Focus on the 

product offering through image-enhancing and accessible locations. We 
opportunity by opening new locations, notably in factory, and as a productivity driver with a 
broadened assortment, dual-gender stores and shop-in-shop store executions.  
 

 Continue to expand market share with the Japanese consumer, driving growth in Japan primarily by 
opening new retail locations. We believe that Japan can support about 180 retail locations in total. 
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We currently plan to open approximately 15 
2012.  
 

 Raise brand awareness and maximize e-commerce sales through our digital strategy, coach.com, our 
global e-commerce sites, marketing sites and social networking. The Company utilizes and continues 
to explore implementing new technologies such as our global web presence, with 19 informational 
websites in 20 countries, with e-commerce enabled in the United States, Canada and Japan, social 
networking and blogs as cost-effective consumer communication opportunities to increase online and 
store sales.  

 
We believe the growth strategies outlined above will allow us to deliver long-term superior returns on 

our investments and drive increased cash flows from operating activities.  Although the current 
macroeconomic environment has improved, consumers, notably in North America and Japan, remain 
cautious.  The Company believes long-term growth can still be achieved through a combination of expanded 
distribution with an emphasis on Asia, along with a focus on innovation to support productivity and 
disciplined expense control.  Our multi-channel distribution model is diversified and includes substantial 
international and factory businesses, which complement our full-price U.S. business.  With an essentially 
debt-free balance sheet and significant cash position, we believe we are well positioned to manage our 
business to take advantage of profitable growth opportunities while returning cash to shareholders through 
common stock repurchases and dividends. 
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SECOND QUARTER OF FISCAL 2012 HIGHLIGHTS 

 
The key metrics of the second quarter of fiscal 2012 were: 
 

 Earnings per diluted share increased 18.1% to $1.18. 
 

 Net sales increased 14.6% to $1.45 billion. 
 

 Direct-to-consumer sales rose 16.8% to $1.28 billion. 
 

 Comparable store sales in North America increased 8.8%. 
 

 In North America, Coach opened five new retail and five new factory stores including three 
bringing the total number of retail and factory stores to 350 and 157, respectively, at the end of the 
second quarter of fiscal 2012. 

 

 Coach China results continued to be strong with double-digit growth in comparable stores.  Coach 
China opened nine new locations, bringing the total number of locations at the end of the second 
quarter of fiscal 2012 to 80. 

 

 Coach Japan opened six net new locations, bringing the total number of locations at the end of the 
second quarter of fiscal 2012 to 177. 
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

 

SECOND QUARTER FISCAL 2012 COMPARED TO SECOND QUARTER FISCAL 2011 

 

The following table summarizes results of operations for the second quarter of fiscal 2012 compared to 
the second quarter of fiscal 2011: 

% of % of 

Amount net sales Amount net sales Amount %

Net sales 1,448.6$    100.0 % 1,264.5$    100.0 % 184.1$       14.6      %

Gross profit 1,045.2      72.2 915.2         72.4 130.0         14.2      

Selling, general and 

   administrative expenses 544.3         37.6 461.8         36.5 82.5           17.9      

Operating income 500.9         34.6 453.3         35.9 47.6           10.5      

Interest (expense) income, net (0.0)           (0.0) 0.2             0.0 (0.2)           nm *

Other expense (1.8)           (0.1) (1.1)           (0.1) (0.6)           nm *

Provision for income taxes 151.6         10.5 149.0         11.8 2.6             1.7        

 Net income  347.5         24.0 303.4         24.0 44.1           14.5      

 Net income per share: 

Basic 1.20$         1.02$         0.18$         17.4      %

Diluted 1.18           1.00           0.18           18.1      

(unaudited)

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Quarter Ended

December 31, 2011 January 1, 2011 Variance

 
 
* - Percentage change is not meaningful 

 

Net Sales 

 
Net sales by business segment in the second quarter of fiscal 2012, compared to the second quarter of 

fiscal 2011, were as follows: 
 

December 31, January 1, Rate of December 31, January 1,

2011 2011  Change 2011 2011

Direct-to-Consumer 1,282.6$       1,098.4$             16.8       % 88.5             % 86.9                   %

Indirect 166.0           166.1                 (0.1)       11.5 13.1

Total net sales 1,448.6$       1,264.5$             14.6       100.0 % 100.0 %

Quarter Ended

(unaudited)

Percentage of

(dollars in millions)

Total Net SalesNet Sales
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Direct-to-Consumer  

 

Net sales increased 16.8% to $1.28 billion during the second quarter of fiscal 2012 from $1.10 billion 
during the same period in fiscal 2011, primarily driven by an increase in comparative store sales. 

 
In North America, net sales increased 16.6% driven by an 8.8% increase in comparable store sales, 

including online sales, and sales from new and expanded stores.  Since the end of the second quarter of 
fiscal 2011, Coach opened three net new retail stores and 28 new factory stores, and expanded seven 
factory stores in North America.  In Japan, net sales increased 5.9% driven by an approximately $12.8 
million or 5.8% positive impact from foreign currency exchange.  Since the end of the second quarter of 
fiscal 2011, Coach opened 13 net new locations in Japan.  Coach China results continued to be strong with 
double-digit percentage growth in comparable store sales.  Since the end of the second quarter of fiscal 
2011, Coach opened 28 net new stores in Hong Kong and mainland China. 

 
Indirect  

 
Net sales were $166.0 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2012, even with the $166.1 million during 

the same period of fiscal 2011.  Licensing revenue of approximately $8.5 million and $7.0 million in the 
second quarter of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011, respectively, is included in Indirect sales. 
 

Operating Income 

 
Operating income increased 10.5% to $500.9 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2012 as compared 

to $453.3 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2011.  Excluding items affecting comparability of $20.3 
million in the second quarter of fiscal 2012, operating income increased 15.0% to $521.2 million.  
Operating margin decreased to 34.6% as compared to 35.9% in the same period of the prior year.  
Excluding items affecting comparability, operating margin rose to 36.0% in the second quarter of fiscal 
2012. 
 

Gross profit increased 14.2% to $1.05 billion million in the second quarter of fiscal 2012 from $915.2 
million during the same period of fiscal 2011.  Gross margin was 72.2% in the second quarter of fiscal 
2012 as compared to 72.4% during the same period of fiscal 2011. 

 
Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 17.9% to $544.3 million in the second quarter of 

fiscal 2012 as compared to $461.8 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2011, driven primarily by increased 
selling expenses and investments in our digital and e-commerce infrastructure.  Excluding items affecting 
comparability of $20.3 million during the second quarter of fiscal 2012, selling, general and administrative 
expenses were $524.0 million.  As a percentage of net sales, selling, general and administrative expenses 
increased to 37.6% during the second quarter of fiscal 2012 as compared to 36.5% during the second quarter 
of fiscal 2011.  Excluding items affecting comparability during the second quarter of fiscal 2012, selling, 
general and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales were 36.2% as we leveraged our selling 
expense base on higher sales.   
 

Selling expenses were $371.0 million, or 25.6% of net sales, in the second quarter of fiscal 2012 
compared to $325.9 million, or 25.8% of net sales, in the second quarter of fiscal 2011.  The dollar increase 
in selling expenses was due to higher operating expenses in Coach China and North American stores due to 
higher sales and new store openings.  Coach China and North American store expenses as a percentage of 
sales decreased primarily due to operating efficiencies and sales leverage.  The decrease in Coach Japan 
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operating expenses in constant currency of $1.7 million was more than offset by the impact of foreign 
currency exchange rates, which increased reported expenses by approximately $4.7 million. 

 
Advertising, marketing, and design costs were $69.6 million, or 4.8% of net sales, in the second quarter 

of fiscal 2012, compared to $59.7 million, or 4.7% of net sales, during the same period of fiscal 2011.  The 
dollar increase was primarily due to marketing expenses related to consumer communications, which 
includes our digital strategy through coach.com, our global e-commerce sites, marketing sites and social 
networking.  The Company operates informational websites in 20 countries, and utilizes social networking 
and blogs as cost-effective consumer communication opportunities to increase online and store sales and 
build brand awareness.  Also contributing to the increase were new design expenditures and development 
costs for new merchandising initiatives.   

 
Distribution and consumer service expenses were $18.5 million, or 1.3% of net sales, in the second 

quarter of fiscal 2012, compared to $16.2 million, or 1.3% of net sales, in the second quarter of fiscal 2011.   
 

Administrative expenses were $85.2 million, or 5.9% of net sales, in the second quarter of fiscal 2012 
compared to $60.1 million, or 4.8% of net sales, during the same period of fiscal 2011.  Excluding items 
affecting comparability of $20.3 million during the second quarter of fiscal 2012, administrative expenses 
were $64.9 million, representing 4.5% of net sales. During the second quarter of fiscal 2012 the Company 
increased headcount and systems investment, largely due to our international expansion. 

 

Provision for Income Taxes 

 

The effective tax rate was 30.38% in the second quarter of fiscal 2012 as compared to 32.93% in the 
second quarter of fiscal 2011. During the second quarter of fiscal 2012, the Company recorded the effect of a 
revaluation of certain 
favorable completion of a multi-year transfer pricing agreement with Japan, which resulted in the lower 
effective tax rate in the current fiscal period.  Excluding items affecting comparability, the effective tax rate 
was 33.10% for the second quarter of fiscal 2012. 

 

Net Income 

 
Net income was $347.5 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2012 as compared to $303.4 million in 

the second quarter of fiscal 2011.  This increase was primarily due to an improvement in operating income.  
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FIRST SIX MONTHS OF FISCAL 2012 COMPARED TO FIRST SIX MONTHS OF FISCAL 2011 

 

The following table summarizes results of operations for the first six months of fiscal 2012 compared to 
the first six months of fiscal 2011: 

%  of %  of 

Amount net sales Amount net sales Amount %

Net sales 2,499.0$     100.0 % 2,176.1$     100.0 % 322.9$        14.8       %

Gross profit 1,809.9       72.4 1,591.3       73.1 218.6          13.7       

Selling, general and 

   administrative expenses 987.0          39.5 852.4          39.2 134.6          15.8       

Operating income 822.9          32.9 739.0          34.0 83.9            11.4       

Interest income, net 0.1              0.0 0.5              0.0 (0.4)             nm *

Other expense (3.2)             (0.1) (1.9)             (0.1) (1.3)             nm *

Provision for income taxes 257.3          10.3 245.2          11.3 12.1            4.9         

 Net income  562.5          22.5 492.3          22.6 70.2            14.3       

 Net income per share: 

Basic 1.94$          1.66$          0.28$          17.2       %

Diluted 1.90            1.62            0.28            17.2       

(unaudited)

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Six Months Ended

December 31, 2011 January 1, 2011 Variance

 
 
* - Percentage change is not meaningful 

 

Net Sales 

 
Net sales by business segment in the first six months of fiscal 2012, compared to the first six months of 

fiscal 2011, were as follows: 
 

December 31, January 1, Rate of December 31, January 1,

2011 2011  Change 2011 2011

Direct-to-Consumer 2,192.9$        1,875.6$               16.9        % 87.8               % 86.2                      %

Indirect 306.1             300.5                    1.9          12.2 13.8

Total net sales 2,499.0$        2,176.1$               14.8        100.0 % 100.0 %

Six Months Ended

(unaudited)

Percentage of

(dollars in millions)

Total Net SalesNet Sales
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Direct-to-Consumer  

 

Net sales increased 16.9% to $2.19 billion during the first six months of fiscal 2012 from $1.88 billion 
during the same period in fiscal 2011, driven by an increase in comparative store sales. 

 
In North America, net sales increased 15.8% driven by a 9.0% increase in comparable store sales and 

sales from new and expanded stores.  Since the end of the first six months of fiscal 2011, Coach opened 
three net new retail stores and 28 new factory stores, and expanded seven factory stores in North America.  
In Japan, net sales increased 7.9% driven by an approximately $29.0 million or 7.3% positive impact from 
foreign currency exchange.  Since the end of the first six months of fiscal 2011, Coach opened 13 net new 
locations in Japan.  Coach China results continued to be strong with double-digit growth in comparable 
store sales.  Since the end of the first six months of fiscal 2011, Coach opened 28 net new stores in Hong 
Kong and mainland China. 

 
Indirect  

 
Net sales increased 1.9% to $306.1 million in the first six months of fiscal 2012 from $300.5 million 

during the same period of fiscal 2011.  The increase was driven primarily by a 3.1% increase in U.S. 
Wholesale net shipments.  Licensing revenue of approximately $13.3 million and $11.2 million in the first 
six months of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011, respectively, is included in Indirect sales. 
 

Operating Income 

 
Operating income increased 11.4% to $822.9 million in the first six months of fiscal 2012 as compared 

to $739.0 million in the first six months of fiscal 2011.  Excluding items affecting comparability of $20.3 
million in the first six months of fiscal 2012, operating income increased 14.1% to $843.1 million.  
Operating margin decreased to 32.9% as compared to 34.0% in the same period of the prior year.  
Excluding items affecting comparability, operating margin decreased to 33.7% in the first six months of 
fiscal 2012. 
 

Gross profit increased 13.7% to $1.81 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2012 from $1.59 billion 
during the same period of fiscal 2011.  Gross margin was 72.4% in the first six months of fiscal 2012 as 
compared to 73.1% during the same period of fiscal 2011.   

 
Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 15.8% to $987.0 million in the first six months of 

fiscal 2012 as compared to $852.4 million in the first six months of fiscal 2011.  Excluding items affecting 
comparability of $20.3 million during the first six months of fiscal 2012, selling, general and administrative 
expenses were $966.7 million, driven primarily by increased selling expenses and investments in our digital 
and e-commerce infrastructure.  As a percentage of net sales, selling, general and administrative expenses 
increased to 39.5% during the first six months of fiscal 2012 as compared to 39.2% during the first six 
months of fiscal 2011.  Excluding items affecting comparability during the first six months of fiscal 2012, 
selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales decreased to 38.7% as we leveraged 
our selling expense base on higher sales. 
 

Selling expenses were $674.5 million, or 27.0% of net sales, in the first six months of fiscal 2012 
compared to $595.0 million, or 27.3% of net sales, in the first six months of fiscal 2011.  The dollar increase 
in selling expenses was due to higher operating expenses in Coach China and North American stores due to 
higher sales and new store openings. Coach China and North American store expenses as a percentage of 
sales decreased primarily due to operating efficiencies and sales leverage.  The decrease in Coach Japan 
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operating expenses in constant currency of $2.8 million was more than offset by the impact of foreign 
currency exchange rates, which increased reported expenses by approximately $10.7 million.   

 
Advertising, marketing, and design costs were $127.4 million, or 5.1% of net sales, in the first six months 

of fiscal 2012, compared to $110.7 million, or 5.1% of net sales, during the same period of fiscal 2011.  The 
dollar increase was primarily due to marketing expenses related to consumer communications, which 
includes our digital strategy through coach.com, our global e-commerce sites, marketing sites and social 
networking. The Company operates informational websites in 20 countries, and utilizes social networking 
and blogs as cost effective consumer communication opportunities to increase online and store sales and 
build brand awareness. Also contributing to the increase were new design expenditures and development 
costs for new merchandising initiatives.  

 
Distribution and consumer service expenses were $34.0 million, or 1.4% of net sales, in the first six 

months of fiscal 2012, compared to $29.1 million, or 1.3% of net sales, in the first six months of fiscal 2011.   
 

Administrative expenses were $151.1 million, or 6.0% of net sales, in the first six months of fiscal 2012 
compared to $117.6 million, or 5.4% of net sales, during the same period of fiscal 2011.  Excluding items 
affecting comparability of $20.3 during the first six months of fiscal 2012, expenses were $130.8 million, 
representing 5.2% of net sales.  During the first six months of fiscal 2012 the Company increased headcount 
and systems investment, largely due to our international expansion.  

 

Provision for Income Taxes 

 

The effective tax rate was 31.38% in the first six months of fiscal 2012 as compared to 33.25% in the 
first six months of fiscal 2011.  During the second quarter of fiscal 2012, the Company recorded the effect of 
a revaluation of certain 
favorable completion of a multi-year transfer pricing agreement with Japan, which resulted in the lower 
effective tax rate in the current fiscal period.  Excluding items affecting comparability, the effective tax rate 
was 33.04% for the first six months of fiscal 2012.  The decrease in the effective tax rate is also attributable 
to higher profitability in lower tax rate jurisdictions in which income is earned, due to the increased 
globalization of the Company, and a lower effective state tax rate. 
 

Net Income 

 
Net income was $562.5 million in the first six months of fiscal 2012 as compared to $492.3 million in 

the first six months of fiscal 2011.  This increase was primarily due to an improvement in operating income 
as well as a decrease in the Company's effective tax rate.
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FINANCIAL CONDITION 

 

Cash Flow 

 
Net cash provided by operating activities was $836.1 million in the first six months of fiscal 2012 

compared to $585.2 million in the first six months of fiscal 2011. The increase of $250.9 million was 
primarily due to $70.2 million higher net income in the current fiscal period, as well as the result of working 
capital changes between the two periods, the most significant of which occurred in accrued liabilities. 
Changes during the period in accrued liabilities balances provided cash of $200.2 million in the current fiscal 
period, compared to $36.8 million in the prior fiscal period, with $138.1 million of the year-over-year 
variance due to changes in accrued tax balances, primarily driven by the timing of tax payments. 
 

Net cash used in investing activities was $82.3 million in the first six months of fiscal 2012 compared 
to $108.8 million in the first six months of fiscal 2011. This $26.5 million decrease in net cash used was 
largely driven by the timing of short-term investments and planned capital investment.  Proceeds from 
maturities and sales of investments, net of purchases of investments, resulted in a cash source of $2.3 million 
in the current fiscal period, compared to a cash usage of $55.7 million in the prior fiscal period.  Purchases of 
property and equipment were $70.2 million in the current fiscal period, which was $21.0 million higher than 
the prior year period, reflecting planned increased capital investment.  In addition, during the second quarter 
of fiscal 2012, the Company provided $6.8 million of loan advances in connection with its European joint 
venture operations, to fund expansion plans in the region. 
 

Net cash used in financing activities was $369.5 million in the first six months of fiscal 2012 as 
compared to $291.5 million in the first six months of fiscal 2011. The increase of $77.9 million in net cash 
used was attributable to $159.4 million lower proceeds from exercises of share-based awards as well as 
$41.5 million higher dividend payments, due to the higher dividend payment rate, partially offset by $166.0 
million less funds expended for common stock repurchases, in the current fiscal period. 

 
 

Revolving Credit Facilities  

 

On July 26, 2007, the Company renewed its $100 million revolving credit facility with certain lenders 
and Bank of America, N.A. as the primary le

America facility can be expanded to $200 million.  The facility can also be extended for two additional one 
 

 

corporate purposes and may be prepaid without penalty or premium.  During the first six months of fiscal 
2012 and fiscal 2011 there were no borrowings under the Bank of America facility.  As of December 31, 
2011 and July 2, 2011, there were no outstanding borrowings under the Bank of America facility.  The 

ng capacity as of December 31, 2011 was $92.4 million, due to outstanding letters of 
credit specifically against the Bank of America facility. 

 
Coach pays a commitment fee of 6 to 12.5 basis points on any unused amounts and interest of LIBOR 

plus 20 to 55 basis points on any outstanding borrowings.  Both the commitment fee and the LIBOR margin 
December 31, 2011, the commitment fee was 8 

basis points and the LIBOR margin was 35 basis points. 
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The Bank of America facility contains various covenants and customary events of default.  Coach has 
been in compliance with all covenants since its inception. 

 
To provide funding for working capital and general corporate purposes, Coach Japan has available credit 

facilities with several Japanese financial institutions.  These facilities allow a maximum borrowing of 4.1 
billion Japanese yen, or approximately $53.0 million, at December 31, 2011.  Interest is based on the Tokyo 
Interbank rate plus a margin of 30 basis points.  During the first six months of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011, 
peak borrowings were $0 and $27.1 million, respectively.  As of December 31, 2011 and July 2, 2011, there 
were no outstanding borrowings under the Japanese credit facilities. 

 
To provide funding for working capital and general corporate purposes, Coach Shanghai Limited has a 

credit facility that allows a maximum borrowing of 63 million Chinese renminbi, or approximately $10 
million, at December 31, 2011.  Interest is based on the People's Bank of China rate.  There were no 
borrowings during the first six months of fiscal 2012 or fiscal 2011.  As of December 31, 2011 and July 2, 
2011, there were no outstanding borrowings under this facility. 

 

Common Stock Repurchase Program 

 
During fiscal 2011, the Company completed its $1.0 billion common stock repurchase program, which 

s outstanding common stock 
through June 2013.  Purchases of Coach common stock are made subject to market conditions and at 
prevailing market prices, through open market purchases.  Repurchased shares become authorized but 
unissued shares and may be issued in the future for general corporate and other uses.  The Company may 
terminate or limit the stock repurchase program at any time.   

 
During the first six months of fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2011, the Company repurchased and retired 5.9 

million and 10.5 million shares respectively, or $359.0 million and $525.0 million of common stock, 
respectively, at an average cost of $61.18 and $49.81 per share, respectively.  As of December 31, 2011, 
Coach had $602.6 million remaining in the stock repurchase program. 

 
 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

 
The Company expects total capital expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012 to be 

approximately $200 million.  Capital expenditures will be primarily for new stores in North America, 
Japan, Hong Kong and mainland China.  We will also continue to invest in corporate infrastructure and 
department store and distributor locations.  These investments will be financed primarily from cash on hand 
and operating cash flows.   

 
Coach experiences significant seasonal variations in its working capital requirements.  During the first 

fiscal quarter Coach builds inventory for the holiday selling season, opens new retail stores and generates 
higher levels of trade receivables.  In the second fiscal quarter, working capital requirements are reduced 
substantially as Coach generates greater consumer sales and collects wholesale accounts receivable.  
During the first six months fiscal 2012, Coach purchased approximately $696 million of inventory, which 
was funded by operating cash flow.  

 
Management believes that cash flow from continuing operations and on hand cash will provide adequate 

funds for the foreseeable working capital needs, planned capital expenditures, dividend payments and the 
common stock repurchase program.  Any future acquisitions, joint ventures or other similar transactions may 
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require additional capital.  There can be no assurance that any such capital will be available to Coach on 
capital expenditures, 

dividend payments and scheduled debt payments, as well as to comply with all of the financial covenants 
under its debt agreements, depends on its future operating performance and cash flow, which in turn are 
subject to prevailing economic conditions and to financial, business and other factors, some of which are 

 
 

Reference should be made to our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information 
regarding liquidity and capital resources. 
 

Seasonality 

 
Because Coach products are frequently given as gifts, Coach has historically realized, and expects to 

continue to realize, higher sales and operating income in the second quarter of its fiscal year, which 
includes the holiday months of November and December.  In addition, fluctuations in sales and operating 
income in any fiscal quarter are affected by the timing of seasonal wholesale shipments and other events 
affecting retail sales.  Over the past several years, we have achieved higher levels of growth in the non-
holiday quarters, which has reduced these seasonal fluctuations. 

 

NON-GAAP MEASURES 
 

FISCAL 2012 ITEMS AFFECTING COMPARABILITY OF OUR FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 

ounting 

the second quarter and six months ended December 31, 2011 reflect certain items which affect the 
comparability of our results. These metrics are also reported on a non-GAAP basis for these periods to 
exclude the impact of these items. 

 
These non-GAAP performance measures were used by management to conduct and evaluate its business 

during its regular review of operating results for the periods affecte
Board utilized these non-GAAP measures to make decisions about the uses of Company resources, analyze 
performance between periods, develop internal projections and measure management performance. The 

al financial reporting excluded these items affecting comparability. In addition, the 
will use these non-GAAP measures when assessing 

achievement of incentive compensation goals. 
 
We believe these non-GAAP meas

performance. In addition, we believe excluding the items affecting comparability assists investors in 
developing expectations of future performance. These items affecting comparability do not represent the 

-GAAP measures, as a supplement to 
GAAP information, we believe we ar
operations. The non-GAAP financial measures are limited in their usefulness and should be considered in 
addition to, and not in lieu of, U.S. GAAP financial measures. Further, these non-GAAP measures may be 
unique to the Company, as they may be different from non-GAAP measures used by other companies. 
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Charitable Contributions and Tax Adjustments 

 

During the second quarter of fiscal 2012, the Company decreased the provision for income taxes by 
$12.4 million, primarily as a result of recording the effect of a revaluation of certain deferred tax asset 

settlement of a multi-year transfer 
pricing agreement with Japan. The Company used the net income favorability to contribute $20.3 million to 
the Coach Foundation. The Company believed that in order to reflect the direct results of the normal, 
ongoing business operations, both the tax adjustments and the resulting Coach Foundation funding needed to 
be adjusted. This exclusion is consistent with the way management views its results and is the basis on which 
incentive compensation will be calculated for fiscal 2012. 

 
The following tables provide a reconciliation of the GAAP to Non-GAAP measures for the periods 

presented: 
 

January 1, 2011

GAAP Basis Tax Charitable Non-GAAP Basis GAAP Basis

(As Reported) Adjustment Contribution (Excluding Items) (As Reported)

Selling, general and 

administrative expenses 544.3$            -$                20.3$              524.0$            461.8$                 

Operating income 500.9$            -$                (20.3)$             521.2$            453.3$                 

Income before provision for income taxes 499.1$            -$                (20.3)$             519.4$            452.4$                 

Provision for income taxes 151.6$            (12.4)$             (7.9)$               171.9$            149.0$                 

Net income 347.5$            12.4$              (12.4)$             347.5$            303.4$                 

Diluted Net income per share 1.18$              0.04$              (0.04)$             1.18$              1.00$                   

December 31, 2011

Quarter Ended

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

 
 

January 1, 2011

GAAP Basis Tax Charitable Non-GAAP Basis GAAP Basis

(As Reported) Adjustment Contribution (Excluding Items) (As Reported)

Selling, general and 

administrative expenses 987.0$            -$                20.3$              966.7$            852.4$                 

Operating income 822.9$            -$                (20.3)$             843.1$            739.0$                 

Income before provision for income taxes 819.7$            -$                (20.3)$             840.0$            737.5$                 

Provision for income taxes 257.3$            (12.4)$             (7.9)$               277.5$            245.2$                 

Net income 562.5$            12.4$              (12.4)$             562.5$            492.3$                 

Diluted Net income per share 1.90$              0.04$              (0.04)$             1.90$              1.62$                   

Six Months Ended

December 31, 2011

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
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Currency Fluctuation Effects 

 
The percentage increase in sales and U.S. dollar increases in operating expenses in the second quarter 

and first six months of fiscal 2012 for Coach Japan have been presented both including and excluding 
currency fluctuation effects from translating these foreign-denominated amounts into U.S. dollars and 
comparing these figures to the same periods in the prior fiscal year. 

 
We believe that presenting Coach Japan sales and operating expense increases, including and excluding 

currency fluctuation effects, will help investors and analysts to understand the effect on these valuable 
performance measures of significant year-over-year currency fluctuations. 

 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES 

 
Our discussion of results of operations and financial condition relies on our consolidated financial 

statements that are prepared based on certain critical accounting policies that require management to make 
judgments and estimates that are subject to varying degrees of uncertainty.  We believe that investors need 
to be aware of these policies and how they impact our financial statements as a whole, as well as our related 
discussion and analysis presented herein.  While we believe that these accounting policies are based on 
sound measurement criteria, actual future events can and often do result in outcomes that can be materially 
different from these estimates or forecasts.  The accounting policies and related risks described in our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended July 2, 2011 are those that depend most heavily on these 
judgments and estimates.  As of December 31, 2011, there have been no material changes to any of the 
critical accounting policies contained therein. 

   

 

Recent Accounting Developments 

 

In May 2011, Accounting Standards Codification 820- Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

was amended to clarify certain disclosure requirements and improve consistency with international 
reporting standards. This amendment is to be applied prospectively and is effective for the Company 
beginning January 1, 2012. The Company does not expect its adoption to have a material effect on its 
consolidated financial statements.  

 
Comprehensive Income

require entities to present the total of comprehensive income, the components of net income, and the 
components of other comprehensive income either in a single continuous statement of comprehensive 
income or in two separate but consecutive statements. The amendment does not change the items that must 
be reported in other comprehensive income or when an item of other comprehensive income must be 
reclassified 
and interim periods beginning July 1, 2012. The Company is currently evaluating this guidance, but does 
not expect its adoption to have a material effect on its consolidated financial statements.  

 

In September 2011, Accounting Standards Codification 350- Intangibles - Goodwill and Other  

Goodwill -likely-than-
not that goodwill might be impaired, and whether it is necessary to perform the two-step goodwill 

fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012.  The Company does not expect its adoption to have a material effect on its 
consolidated financial statements. 
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ITEM 3.   Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk 

 
The market risk inherent in our financial instruments represents the potential loss in fair value, earnings 

or cash flows arising from adverse changes in interest rates or foreign currency exchange rates.  Coach 
manages these exposures through operating and financing activities and, when appropriate, through the use 
of derivative financial instruments with respect to Coach Japan and Coach Canada.  The use of derivative 

derivative transactions for speculative or trading purposes. 
 

The following quantitative disclosures are based on quoted market prices obtained through independent 
pricing sources for the same or similar types of financial instruments, taking into consideration the 
underlying terms and maturities and theoretical pricing models.  These quantitative disclosures do not 
represent the maximum possible loss or any expected loss that may occur, since actual results may differ 
from those estimates. 
 

Foreign Currency Exchange 

 
Foreign currency exposures arise from transactions, including firm commitments and anticipated 

-
denominated revenues and expenses translated into U.S. dollars. 

 
fiscal 2012 non-licensed product needs are purchased from independent 

manufacturers in countries other than the United States, including China, Italy, Hong Kong, India, Thailand, 
Vietnam, Macau, Philippines, Colombia, and Malaysia.  Additionally, sales are made through international 
channels to third party distributors.  Substantially all purchases and sales involving international parties, 
excluding consumer sales at Coach Japan, Coach Canada, Coach China and Coach Singapore, are 
denominated in U.S. dollars and, therefore, are not subject to foreign currency exchange risk. 

 
In Japan and Canada, Coach is exposed to market risk from foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations 

and Coach Canada enter into certain foreign currency derivative contracts, primarily zero-cost collar options, 
to manage these risks.  As of December 31, 2011 and July 2, 2011, open foreign currency forward contracts 
designated as hedges with a notional amount of $114.5 million and $171.0 million, respectively, were 
outstanding. 

 
Coach is also exposed to market risk from foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations with respect to 

Coach Japan as a result of its $65.0 million U.S. dollar-denominated fixed rate intercompany loan.  To 
manage this risk, on December 29, 2011, Coach Japan entered into a cross-currency swap transaction, the 
terms of which include an exchange of Japanese yen fixed interest for U.S. dollar fixed interest.  The loan 
matures in June 2012, at which point the swap requires an exchange of Japanese yen and U.S. dollar based 
notional values. 

 
Coach is also exposed to market risk from foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations with respect to 

various cross-currency intercompany and related party loans. These loans are denominated in various foreign 
currencies, with a total notional value of approximately $127 million as of December 31, 2011. To manage 
the exchange rate risk related to these loans, the Company entered into forward exchange and cross-currency 
swap contracts, the terms of which include the exchange of foreign currency fixed interest for U.S. dollar 
fixed interest and an exchange of the foreign currency and U.S. dollar based notional values at the maturity 
dates of the contracts, the latest of which is December 2012.    
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The fair value of open foreign currency derivatives included in current assets at December 31, 2011 and 
July 2, 2011 was $1.3 million and $2.0 million, respectively.  The fair value of open foreign currency 
derivatives included in current liabilities at December 31, 2011 and July 2, 2011 was $3.4 million and $1.7 
million, respectively.  The fair value of these contracts is sensitive to changes in foreign currency exchange 
rates. 

 

Coach believes that exposure to adverse changes in exchange rates associated with revenues and 
expenses of foreign operations, which are denominated in Japanese yen, Chinese renminbi, Hong Kong 
dollar, Macanese pataca, Canadian dollar, Singapore dollar and the euro
consolidated financial statements. 

 

Interest Rate 

 
Coach is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to its investments, revolving credit facilities and long-

term debt. 
 

which identifies allowable investments, specifies credit quality standards and limits the credit exposure of 
any single issuer.  The primary objective of our investment activities is the preservation of principal while 
maximizing interest income and minimizing risk.  We do not hold any investments for trading purposes.  The 

securities.  As the Company does not have the intent to sell and will not be required to sell these securities 
until maturity, investments are classified as held-to-maturity and stated at amortized cost, except for auction 
rate securities, which are classified as available-for-sale.  At July 2, 2011
classified as held-to-maturity, consisted of commercial paper and treasury bills valued at $2.3 million.  As 
the adjusted book value of the commercial paper and treasury bills equals its fair value, there were no 
unrealized gains or losses associated with these investments.  At December 31, 2011, the Company did not 
have any short-term investments.   At December 31, 2011 and July 2, 2011, 
classified as available-for-sale, consisted of a $6.0 million auction rate security.  At December 31, 2011, as 
the auction rate  adjusted book value equaled its fair value, there were no unrealized gains or losses 
associated with this investment. 

 
As of December 31, 2011, the Company had no outstanding borrowings on its Bank of America facility, 

its revolving credit facilities maintained by Coach Shanghai, nor its Coach Japan facility.  The fair value of 
any future borrowings may be impacted by fluctuations in interest rates. 

 
As of December 31, 2011 -term debt, including the current portion, was $24.0 

million.  A hypothetical 10% change in the interest rate applied to the fair value of debt would not have a 
material impact on earnings or cash flows of Coach. 
 

ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures 

 
Based on the evaluation of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures, as that term is defined in 

Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, each of Lew Frankfort, the 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and Jane Nielsen, Executive Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer of the Company, have concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and 
procedures are effective as of December 31, 2011. 
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There were no changes in the ed during 

 
 
Reference should be made to our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information 

controls and procedures. 
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PART II  OTHER INFORMATION 

 

ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings 

 

Coach is involved in various routine legal proceedings as both plaintiff and defendant incident to the 

litigation with present or former employees.   
 

 rights, Coach actively files lawsuits in 
the U.S. and abroad alleging acts of trademark counterfeiting, trademark infringement, patent infringement, 
trade dress infringement, trademark dilution and/or state or foreign law claims.  At any given point in time, 
Coach may have a number of such actions pending.  These actions often result in seizure of counterfeit 
merchandise and/or out of court settlements with defendants.  From time to time, defendants will raise, either 

intellectual properties.   
 

tal to the conduct of 
-based employees, such 

litigation can result in large monetary awards when a civil jury is allowed to determine compensatory and/or 
punitive damages for actions claiming discrimination on the basis of age, gender, race, religion, disability or 
other legally protected characteristic or for termination of employment that is wrongful or in violation of 
implied contracts.   

 
Coach believes that the outcome of all pending legal proceedings in the aggregate will not have a 

 
 
 

ITEM 1A. Risk Factors 

 

Part I, Item 1A, Risk Factors of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2011 
includes a discussion of our risk factors. The information presented below updates, and should be read in 
conjunction with, the risk factors and information disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the 
fiscal year ended July 2, 2011. Except as presented below, there have been no material changes in our risk 
factors since those reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2011.  
 

 

 

An active trading market for the Hong Kong Depositary Receipts on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange 

might not develop or be sustained and their trading prices might fluctuate significantly. 

 
We cannot assure you that an active trading market for the HDRs on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange can 

develop or be sustained.  If an active trading market of the HDRs on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange does 
not develop or is not sustained, the market price and liquidity of the HDRs could be materially and adversely 
affected.  As a result, the market price for HDRs in Hong Kong might not be indicative of the trading prices 
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The characteristics of the U.S. capital markets and the Hong Kong capital markets are different. 

 
The NYSE and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange have different trading hours, trading characteristics 

(including trading volume and liquidity), trading and listing rules, and investor bases (including different 
levels of retail and institutional participation).  As a result of these differences, the trading prices of Common 
Stock and the HDRs representing them might not be the same, even allowing for currency differences.  
Fluctuations in the price of our Common Stock due to circumstances peculiar to the U.S. capital markets 
could materially and adversely affect the price of the HDRs.  Because of the different characteristics of the 
U.S. and Hong Kong equity markets, the historic market prices of our Common Stock may not be indicative 
of the performance of the HDRs. 

 

We are a corporation incorporated in the State of Maryland in the United States and our corporate 

governance practices are principally governed by U.S. federal and Maryland state laws and regulations. 

 
We are a corporation incorporated in the State of Maryland in the United States and our HDRs are listed 

on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.  Our corporate governance practices are primarily governed by and 
subject to U.S. federal and Maryland laws and regulations.  U.S. federal and Maryland laws and regulations 
differ in a number of respects from comparable laws and regulations in Hong Kong.  There are certain 
differences between the stockholder protection regimes in Maryland and the United States and in Hong 
Kong. 
 

We have obtained a ruling from the 
we will not be regarded as a public company in Hong Kong for the purposes of the Code on Takeovers and 
Mergers and the Share Repurchases Code of Hong Kong and hence, these codes will not apply to us.  We 
have also obtained a partial exemption from the SFC in respect of the disclosure of interest provisions set out 
in the Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong Kong.  In addition, we have been granted waivers or 
exemptions by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange from certain requirements under its listing rules.  Neither our 
stockholders nor the HDR holders will have the benefit of those Hong Kong rules, regulations and the listing 
rules of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for which we have applied, and been granted, waivers or 
exemptions by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and SFC. 
 

Additionally, if any of these waivers or exemptions were to be revoked in circumstances including our 
non-compliance with applicable undertakings for any reason, additional legal and compliance obligations 
might be costly and time consuming, and might result in issues of interjurisdictional compliance, which 
could adversely affect us and HDR holders.  
 

As the SFC does not have extra-territorial jurisdiction on any of its powers of investigation and 
enforcement, it will also have to rely on the regulatory regimes of Maryland state authorities and the SEC to 
enforce any corporate governance breaches committed by us in the United States.  Investors in the HDRs 
should be aware that it could be difficult to enforce any judgment obtained outside the United States against 
us or any of our associates. 
 

Furthermore, prospective investors in the HDRs should be aware, among other things, that there are U.S. 
federal withholding and estate tax implications for HDR holders. 
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HDR holders are not stockholders of the Company and must rely on the depositary for the HDRs (the 

of the Company. 

 
HDR holders do not have the rights of stockholders.  They only have the contractual rights set forth for 

ey may only vote by providing instructions to the 
HDR Depositary.  There is no guarantee that holders of HDRs will receive voting materials in time to 
instruct the HDR Depositary to vote and it is possible that holders of HDRs, or persons who hold their Hong 
Kong depositary shares through brokers, dealers or other third parties, will not have the opportunity to 
exercise a right to vote, although both we and the HDR Depositary will endeavor to make arrangements to 
ensure as far as practicable that all holders of HDRs will be able to vote.  As the HDR Depositary or its 
nominee will be the registered owner of the Common Stock underlying their HDRs, holders of HDRs must 
rely on the HDR Depositary (or its nominee) to exercise rights on their behalf.  In addition, holders of HDRs 
will also incur charges on any cash distribution made pursuant to the Deposit Agreement and on transfers of 
certificated HDRs.  

 

Holders of HDRs will experience dilution in their indirect interest in the Company in the event of an 

equity offering which is not extended to them. 

 
If we decide to undertake an equity offering (that is not a rights or other offering that is extended to HDR 

holders), HDR holders may suffer a dilution in their indirect ownership and voting interest in the Common 
Stock, as compared to their holdings in the HDRs immediately prior to such an offering. 

 

Holders of HDRs will be reliant upon the performance of several service providers.  Any breach of those 

service providers of their contractual obligations could have adverse consequences for an investment in 

HDRs. 

 
An investment in HDRs will depend for its continuing viability on the performance of several service 

providers, including but not limited to the HDR Depositary, the registrar for the HDRs, the custodian and 
any sub-custodian appointed in respect of the underlying Common Stock.  A failure by any of those service 
providers to meet their contractual obligations, whether or not by culpable default, could detract from the 
continuing viability of the HDRs as an investment.  Coach will not have direct contractual recourse against 
the custodian, any sub-custodian or the registrar; hence the potential for redress in circumstances of default 
will be limited.  However, Coach and the HDR Depositary have executed a deed poll in favor of HDR 
holders in relation to the exercise by them of their rights as HDR holders under the Deposit Agreement 
against the Company or the HDR Depositary. 

 

Withdrawals and exchanges of HDRs into Common Stock traded on the NYSE might adversely affect the 

liquidity of the HDRs. 

 
Our Common Stock is presently traded on the NYSE.  Any HDR holder may at any time request that 

their HDRs be withdrawn and exchanged into Common Stock for trading on the NYSE.  Upon the exchange 
of HDRs into Common Stock, the relevant HDRs will be cancelled.  In the event that a substantial number of 
HDRs are withdrawn and exchanged into Common Stock and subsequently cancelled, the liquidity of the 
HDRs on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange might be adversely affected. 
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The time required for HDRs to be exchanged into Common Stock (and vice versa) might be longer than 

expected and investors might not be able to settle or effect any sales of their securities during this period. 

 
There is no direct trading or settlement between the NYSE and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on which 

the Common Stock and the HDRs are respectively traded.  In addition, the time differences between Hong 
Kong and New York and unforeseen market circumstances or other factors may delay the exchange of HDRs 
into Common Stock (and vice versa).  Investors will be prevented from settling or effecting the sale of their 
securities across the various stock exchanges during such periods of delay.  In addition, there is no assurance 
that any exchange of HDRs into Common Stock (and vice versa) will be completed in accordance with the 
timelines investors might anticipate. 

 

Investors are subject to exchange rate risk between Hong Kong dollars and U.S. dollars. 

 
The value of an investment in the HDRs quoted in Hong Kong dollars and the value of dividend 

payments in respect of the HDRs could be affected by fluctuations in the U.S. dollar/Hong Kong dollar 
exchange rate.  While the Hong Kong dollar is currently linked to the U.S. dollar using a specified trading 
band, no assurance can be given that the Hong Kong government will maintain the trading band at its current 
limits or at all. 

 
 

ITEM 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 

 

second quarter of fiscal 2011 were as follows: 
 

 

Period

 Total 

Number of 

Shares 

Purchased 

 Average 

Price Paid 

per Share 

 Total Number of 

Shares Purchased 

as Part of Publicly 

Announced Plans or 

Programs (1) 

 Approximate Dollar 

Value of Shares that 

May Yet be Purchased 

Under the Plans or 

Programs (1) 

Period 4 (10/2/11 - 11/5/11) 622                64.98$         622                           862,243$                         

Period 5 (11/6/11 - 12/3/11) 2,540             62.48           2,540                        703,544                           

Period 6 (12/4/11 - 12/31/11) 1,640             61.54           1,640                        602,627                           

     Total 4,802             4,802                        

(in thousands, except per share data)

 
(1) The Company repurchases its common shares under repurchase programs that were approved by the Board 

of Directors as follows: 
 

Date Share Repurchase 

Programs were Publicly 

Announced

Total Dollar Amount 

Approved Expiration Date of Plan

January 25, 2011 $ 1.5 billion June 2013
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ITEM 6.  Exhibits 

 

(a) Exhibits 

4.1 Deposit Agreement, dated November 24, 2011, between Coach, Inc. and JPMorgan 

Chase Bank, N.A., as depositary, which is incorporated herein by reference from 

-K filed on November 25, 2011 

4.2 Deed Poll, dated November 24, 2011, executed by Coach, Inc. and JPMorgan Chase 

Bank, N.A., as depositary, pursuant to the deposit agreement in favor of and in 

relation to the rights of the holders of the depositary receipts, which is incorporated 

eport on Form 8-K filed 

on November 25, 2011 

10.1 Sponsor Agreement, dated November 24, 2011, between Coach, Inc. and J.P. 

Morgan Securities (Asia Pacific) Limited, as sponsor, which is incorporated herein 

Report on Form 8-K filed on 

November 25, 2011 

31.1 Rule 13(a)  14(a)/15(d)  14(a) Certifications 

32.1 Section 1350 Certifications 

101.INS XBRL Instance Document 

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document 

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase 

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase 

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase 

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase 
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SIGNATURE 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this 
report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. 
 

 

 

      COACH, INC. 
        (Registrant) 
 
 
 
      By:               /s/ Jane Nielsen          . 
      Name: Jane Nielsen 
      Title: Executive Vice President, 
       Chief Financial Officer and 
       Chief Accounting Officer 
 
 
 
Dated:  February 8, 2012 



 

 

 
EXHIBIT 31.1 

I, Lew Frankfort, certify that,  
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Coach, Inc.; 
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 

present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as 
of, and for, the periods presented in this report;  

 
4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure 

controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over 
financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its 
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the 
period in which this quarterly report is being prepared; 

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 

reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles;  

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this 

report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the 
period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

 
(d) 

control over financial reporting; and  
 
5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal 

directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over 

summarize and report financial information; and 
 
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant 

role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. 
 
Date: February 8, 2012 
 
By:  /s/ Lew Frankfort  . 
Name: Lew Frankfort 
Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
 



 

 

 
I, Jane Nielsen, certify that,  

 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Coach, Inc.; 
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 

present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as 
of, and for, the periods presented in this report;  

 
4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure 

controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over 
financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its 
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the 
period in which this quarterly report is being prepared; 

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 

reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles;  

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this 

report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the 
period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

 
(d) Di

report) that has materially affected, 
control over financial reporting; and  

 
5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal 

control over financial reportin
directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

 
(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over 

financia
summarize and report financial information; and 

 
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant 

role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. 
 
Date: February 8, 2012 
 
By:  /s/ Jane Nielsen . 
Name: Jane Nielsen 
Title:   Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 

 

 



 

 

EXHIBIT 32.1 

 

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as created by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the 
 

 
 (i) the accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the fiscal quarter 
ended December 31, 2011 
Section 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and 
 
 (ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the 
financial condition and results of operations of the Company. 

 
 
Date: February 8, 2012 
 
By:      /s/ Lew Frankfort                                  . 
Name: Lew Frankfort 
Title:  Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as created by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the 

 
 

 (i) the accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the fiscal quarter 
ended December 31, 2011 
Section 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and 
 
 (ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the 
financial condition and results of operations of the Company. 

 
Date: February 8, 2012 
 
By:      /s/ Jane Nielsen                      . 
Name: Jane Nielsen 
Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
 
 


